2nd Floor, ABR Emerald, Plot No. D-8, Street No. 16, MIDC, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400093, Maharashtra, India; Contact Number: +91 22 7193 3000; Email: investor@burgerking.in; Website: http://www.burgerking.in/  

OPEN OFFER FOR ACQUISITION OF UP TO 20,80,61,717 (TWENTY CRORES EIGHTY LAKHS SIXTY ONE 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTEEN) FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 
INR 10 (INDIAN RUPEES TEN) EACH OF RESTAURANT BRANDS ASIA LIMITED (“TARGET COMPANY”), 
REPRESENTING 26.00% OF THE EXPANDED VOTING SHARE CAPITAL (AS DEFINED BELOW) FROM THE 
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS (AS DEFINED BELOW) OF THE TARGET COMPANY BY LENEXIS FOODWORKS

[...]

Fully Diluted Basis (as defi ned below) (which in relation to the ESOPs shall include the ESOPs which are 
vested/ to be vested until January 31, 2027 i.e. 32,04,755 (thirty two lakhs four thousand seven hundred and 
fi fty fi ve) Equity Shares (which includes 70,830 (seventy thousand eight hundred and thirty) Equity Shares to 
be issued pursuant to exercise of ESOPs, which have been exercised but are pending allotment) expected as 
of the 10th (tenth) Working Day (as defi ned below) from the closure of the Tendering Period (as defi ned below)
of the Open Offer (which may change on account of any future corporate actions and vesting or exercise of

[...]

Fifty Six Crores Forty Three Lakhs Twenty Thousand One Hundred and Ninety) that will be offered to the 
Public Shareholders who validly tender their Equity Shares in the Offer.

1.27. ‘Negotiated Price’ means a price of INR 70 (Indian Rupees Seventy) per Sale Share (as defi ned below), 
aggregating to a purchase consideration of INR 459,36,16,370 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred and Fifty 
Nine Crores Thirty Six Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy) for the sale of 6,56,23,091 
(six crores fi fty six lakhs twenty three thousand and ninety one) Sale Shares representing 8.20% of the 
Expanded Voting Share Capital of the Target Company, by the Sellers to the Acquirers and PAC, pursuant to 
the execution of the SPA.

[...]

(one hundred) Equity Shares representing negligible percentage of the Expanded Voting Share Capital, to be 
issued and allotted by the Target Company to Acquirer 4, each at a price of INR 70 (Indian Rupees Seventy) 
per Equity Share in aggregate representing 16.07% of the Expanded Voting Share Capital for an aggregate 
consideration of INR 899,99,99,960 (Indian Rupees Eight Hundred and Ninety Nine Crores Ninety Nine 
Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty), payable in cash, in accordance with the provisions of 
SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and the terms of the SSA, and the term ‘Subscription Share’ shall be construed 
accordingly. 

1.62. ‘Subscription Warrants’ refers to 8,57,14,285 (eight crores fi fty seven lakh fourteen thousand two hundred

[...]

and eighty fi ve) warrants (on a Fully Diluted Basis representing 10.71% of the Expanded Voting Share Capital), 
to be issued and allotted by the Target Company to the Acquirer 1, each carrying the right to subscribe to 1 
(one) Equity Share at a price of INR 70 (Indian Rupees Seventy) per Subscription Warrant, for an aggregate 
consideration of INR 599,99,99,950 (Indian Rupees Five Hundred and Ninety Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs 
Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty), payable in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations and the terms of the SSA, and the term ‘Subscription Warrant’ shall be construed accordingly. 

1.63. ‘Subsidiaries’ shall mean collectively, BK Indonesia and PLK Indonesia. 
1.64.

[...]

Acquirer 1 is not registered with SEBI in any capacity, and its equity shares are not listed on any stock 
exchanges in India or abroad. 

1.1.6. As on the date of this DPS, the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Acquirer 1 is INR 
24,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Four Crores) comprising of 2,40,00,000 (two crores and forty lakh) 
equity shares having face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each. The Acquirer 1 is a private limited 
company and does not have any shares listed on any Stock Exchanges. 

1.1.7. The key fi nancial information of Acquirer 1, based on the audited fi nancial statements of fi nancial years ended